PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3729241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRON-SI LAI	03/07/2013
MATTHEW J. KUCHAN	03/07/2013
GARY E. KATZ	03/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBOTT LABORATORIES
Street Address:	100 ABBOTT PARK ROAD
Internal Address:	PATENT & TRADEMARK DEPT., D377, AP6A-1
City:	ABBOTT PARK
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14774889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6146217759

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com, an_patent_docketing@abbott.com,

mgillette@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: J. ANDREW MASON

Address Line 1: CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP

Address Line 2: 1405 EAST SIXTH STREET

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-1607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11797USO1 (35226/08137) **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** J. ANDREW MASON **SIGNATURE:** /Mary Gillette for J. Andrew Mason/ **DATE SIGNED:** 02/05/2016

Total Attachments: 4 source=03538673#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037676 FRAME: 0599** 503682605

source=03538673#page2.tif source=03538673#page3.tif source=03538673#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037676 FRAME: 0600

ASSIGNMENT

	The	undersigne	d (hereinafte	er "A	ssignor") c	of the	residenc	e(s) indicate	ed below ar	e the
invento	or(s)	of certain	invention(s)	and	embodim	ent(s)	thereof	(hereinafter	collectivel	y the
"Invent	tion") described	in a United S	States	Patent App	plication	on Serial	Number	61/778,653	,
filed o	n	March 13, 20)13	titled	INFANT	NUT	RITIONA	AL PRODU	CT WITH	RRR
ALPHA-TOCOPHEROL (hereinafter the "Application").										

Abbott Laboratories, a corporation having a principal place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter collectively "Assignee") desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, any other applications to which the Application claims priority benefit, including but not limited to related provisional applications, any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or Application in any country (including Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), all patents and other forms of intellectual property protection which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof), and all priority rights appertaining thereto;
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file applications for patents and other forms of intellectual property protection on the Invention in any country in the name of Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any patents on the Invention to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Agrees, without expense to Assignor but without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by executing all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and all other patent applications based on the Invention; executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally, doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for the Invention and for vesting title in Assignee to the Invention and all patent applications and patents based on the Invention;
- 5. Represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey to Assignee the entire interest to the Invention, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Page 1 of 4

6. Authorizes Frost Brown Todd, LLC to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Application or any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

On this 7^{18} day of 9^{18} , 20^{18} , personally appeared before me 3^{18} 0^{18} 0^{18} who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Wendy L. Detwiler Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 07-28-2017

ond inventor: Signature:	cathy! Kh	Date: 3.7-2013
Full Name:	Matthew J. Kuchan	***************************************
Residence:	7252 Hawksbeard Drive	
	Westerville, OH 43082	
COUNTY OF	ANKLIN) ss:	
		peared before me MATTHEW J. KUCHAN
	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to cknowledged that he executed the same	be the person whose name is subscribed to on this
A ANTONIO ANTONIO ANTONIO	The state of the s	ny Public: Windy X. Detwile
		Commission Expires 7-210-2017

Wendy L. Detwiler Notary Public, State of Onio My Commission Expires 07-25-2017

Third inventor:				
i inita myentar.	88	1	} ~	
Signature:	Jour E.	Kork		
Full Name:	Gary E. Katz	C		
Residence:	1090 Bluffpo	int Drive		
	Columbus, O	H 43235		
	Sec. A.			
STATE OF	HIO)		
COUNTY OF F	CANKLING) SS:)		
On this TT B day	ar MAS Cillian I	2 reconsile annears	nd before me <u>CARY E. KATZ</u> ,	
who proved to me	on the basis of satisfa	ctory evidence to be th	he person whose name is subscribed to on this	
	cknowledged that he e	warmen the many		Ps.
		Notary Pr	rublic: riveray Z. Detin	Jea.
		*		
		My Com	unission Expires: 7-24-2017	

CINLibrary 0124821 0599045 2641118v1